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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs E E Burrow

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Department of Health (following the disbandment of Northumberland Care Trust - the Care Trust) 
Northumberland County Council (the Council)


Subject
Essentially, Mrs Burrow’s complaint is that she left her job and retired based on an incorrect retirement quotation. She is seeking compensation for lost pension benefits. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Department of Health because the Care Trust provided incorrect salary information to the Council and belatedly submitted an authorized pension application to the Council.
The complaint is not upheld against the Council as Mrs Burrow is receiving her correct pension benefits.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. The Care Trust ceased to exist on 31 March 2013 and its responsibilities passed to the Department of Health.  

2. Prior to joining the Care Trust Mrs Burrow was employed by the Council and was a member of the Scheme. She joined the Care Trust in 2002 and opted to remain an active member of the Scheme (rather than become a member of the NHS Pension Scheme). The Care Trust provided adult social care services through a partnership agreement with the Council. The Council is the Administering Authority for the Scheme.
3. In 2010, Mrs Burrow, “feeling under considerable stress as a result of the appalling line management provided by the Care Trust”, decided to consider if she could afford to take early retirement and requested a quotation (assuming retirement in October 2010).
4. The estimate she received from the Council in June 2010 was based on an overstated whole-time equivalent pay as a result of Care Trust submitting an incorrect “final pay” figure to the Council, which meant that additional hours were incorrectly included in the conversion of her part-time pay to whole-time equivalent pay. The accompanying letter informed Mrs Burrow that, amongst other things, the estimate conferred no contractual rights and her pension benefits could only be paid before age 60 if her employer agreed to their early release.

5. After consultation with her husband Mrs Burrow gave the Care Trust formal notice of her intention to retire. The Care Trust acknowledged and accepted Mrs Burrow’s notification, but failed to send its authorization for her retirement to the Council.
6. In her exit questionnaire (completed a few days before she was due to retire) she said:
“I cannot work within an organisation which offers such appalling support and attempts to ignore problems and concerns and appoints managers who are clearly not fit for the post”.

7. Mrs Burrow retired on 27 August 2010, then aged 57 years and 10 months. Her annual part time salary at that time was £10,759.
8. In January 2011 Mrs Burrow’s wrote to the Chief Executive of NHS North of Tyne complaining that she had yet to receive her pension. In her letter, amongst other things, she said: 
“I resigned from the Care Trust in August 2010 to take early retirement. At the time I took this decision I considered that it was essential for my health – I am sure that I would have succumbed to stress and suffered possibly serious damage to my health as a direct result of the appalling management of the team in which I worked. I was fortunate that I was able to walk away…” 

9. Mrs Burrow’s pension was belatedly put into payment in March 2011 (backdated to 27 August 2010) - the Care Trust submitted an application for Mrs Burrow to the Council on 28 January, but failed to provide its formal authorization until 22 February after the Council requested it on 21 February.
10. Mrs Burrow’s monthly pension and lump sum paid (based on her correct final pensionable pay) were both less than quoted in June 2010: 
	
	June 2010 Quote
	Paid
	Difference

	Pension
	£6,156 p.a.
	£4,896 (£408 monthly)
	(£1,260) -20.47%

	Lump sum
	£16,985
	£13,548
	(£3,437) -20.23%


Mrs Burrow complained and requested the Care Trust make good the difference. 

11. The Care Trust replied that:
· the June estimate had been calculated on “an over-inflated pay” based on information it had provided; and
· whilst this was regrettable, the quotations covering letter had stated that the figures were estimated and did not confer any contractual rights.
12. Mrs Burrow invoked the Scheme’s two stage Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedures. 
13. Under IDR stage one the Specified Person concluded:
· the overstated quotation amounted to maladministration by the Care Trust for providing incorrect salary information to the Council;

· whilst this had caused Mrs Burrow to suffer a loss of expectation it was not clear that it had caused her financial loss as the pension and lump sum she had been paid were correct and she had stated that she needed to take early retirement because the stress of her job was affecting her health;

· but even if financial loss was shown he had no powers to award compensation or to require the Council to pay her benefits that were not in accordance with the Scheme’s Regulations.

14. Under IDR stage two the Chief Legal Adviser upheld the Specified Person’s decision and concluded that Mrs Burrow had not relied on the incorrect quotation to her detriment as she had been paid her correct benefits and, on the balance of probability, it was likely that she would not have continued in her job if the incorrect estimate had not been given as she clearly had concerns about the affect the job was having on her health. For the delayed payment of her pension benefits and the loss of expectation and distress and inconvenience caused he recommended that the Care Trust pay Mrs Burrow’s £1,000.
15. Mrs Burrow’s is seeking £28,639 (the pension difference x 20 years plus the lump sum difference) or alternatively her salary to age 60.
16. When Mrs Burrow left the Care Trust she had at least £50,000 in her name (from Mr and Mrs Burrow downsizing their home in 2009) plus a monthly rental income of £450. Since then she has had the following jobs:
	Dates
	Occupation
	Earnings to 31 October 2012

	Oct 2010 to May 2011
	Delivering newspapers
	7 hrs weekly at £5.93 per hr (National Minimum Wage) = £1,411 (that is 34 weeks x 7 x £5,93)

	May 2011 to Jul 2011
	Assisting National Census
	15 hrs weekly at £5.93 per hr = £1,156 (that is 13 weeks x 13 x £5.93)

	Jun 2011 to Sept 2011

Apr 2012 ongoing
	Personal Carer
	16 hrs weekly 

at £7.50 per hr = £2,040 (that is 17 weeks x 16 hrs x £7.50)

at £8.50 per hr = £4,080  (that is 30 weeks x 16 hrs x £8.50).


17. Mrs Burrow’s gross earnings from 1 September 2010 to 31 October 2012 were £8,687 (that is £1,411 + £1,156 + £2,040 + £4,080). Her gross pension paid to 31 October 2012 was £11,308, that is: 
Aug 2010 to March 2011

= £3,264 (that is (£4,896 /12) x 8)       

April 2011 to March 2012

= £4,985

April 2012 to October 2012

= £3,059 (that is (£5,244 /12) x 7)

Her gross earnings if she had remained in her job to age 60 would have been £23,311, that is: 
Sept to Oct 2010


= £1,793 (£10,759 x 2/12)

Nov 2010 to 31 Oct 2012

= £21,518 (£10,759 x 2)

Summary of Mrs Burrow’s position

18. Mrs Burrow’s concedes that she requested early retirement because of the stress she was feeling at work, but says:
· prior to the Spring and Summer of 2010 her retirement plans had been based around probable retirement at age 60;

· she requested a quotation because the level of her pension was important to her; 
· “My husband and I discussed it and agreed that, in view of the likely damage to my health and well-being if I remained at work, it was feasible for me to retire earlier than planned on the assumption that I was to receive a pension of just over £6,000 p.a. and a lump sum of nearly £7,000”;

· she would not have retired if the quotation had been for the benefits she has received;
· instead she would have continued working to age 60;
· after the Council had notified her of the pension benefits to be paid she  did not ask for her job back because by the then the position had been filled.
Summary of the Council’s position  
19. The Council admit that Mrs Burrow’s was provided with an incorrect pension estimate in June 2010, but are of the opinion that if the estimate had been for the benefits she subsequently received, on the balance of probability, she still would have retired because of her health.

20. Mrs Burrow’s is only entitled to the pension benefits that have been put into payment. But even if detrimental reliance was established the reason for the inaccurate June estimate was due to the Care Trust providing incorrect salary information.
Summary of the Care Trust’s position

21. The Care Trust concede that it provided incorrect salary information to the Council, but is of the opinion that if Mrs Burrow had sought the Care Trust’s approval for her early retirement and had contacted Payroll in July 2010 then she would have received corrected information on her pension prior to her retirement, and had she still decided to retire her pension would have been paid on time.

22. The Care Trust is of the opinion that it, the Council and Mrs Burrow should equally carry some responsibility for what happened.
 Conclusions

23. It is not disputed that the Care Trust provided the Council with incorrect salary information, which resulted in the June estimate overstating Mrs Burrow’s early retirement benefits. This amounts to maladministration by the Care Trust alone.  
24. The Care Trust speculate that if Mrs Burrow had sought its approval for early retirement and had contacted Payroll then she would have been notified of her correct pension entitlement before she had retired and its payment would not have been delayed. 

25. My view is that Mrs Burrow did all that she was required to do when she notified the Care Trust that she intended to take early retirement. The Care Trust accepted her retirement but failed to submit their authorization to the Council until February 2011 (and then only after the Council, albeit somewhat belatedly, had requested it).

26. The Council is of the opinion that Mrs Burrow would still have retired early even if the June estimate had quoted the pension benefits she subsequently received. I am not persuaded by this argument.
27. In deciding, on the balance of probability, what Mrs Burrow would have done if the June estimate had quoted the pension benefits she subsequently received, I have to balance Mrs Burrow’s assertion that she would not have left her job until age 60 against the fact that the actual situation that she would have faced cannot be reconstructed.
28. It is clear that Mrs Burrow was unhappy with management and feeling severely stressed in her job at the time she requested the quotation.  It is also clear that she and her husband felt that her health and well being may be damaged if she continued in her job.  However, I accept, on the balance of probability, that her decision (following consultation with her husband) to take early retirement was primarily because she considered it was feasible to do so based on the pension and lump sum quoted in the June estimate.
29. Mrs Burrow’s could have resigned without taking her pension. Alternatively she could have taken sick leave and subsequently applied for ill-health retirement. But she did neither of these things. In effect she made a lifestyle choice to retire.
30. Mrs Burrows would not have requested a quotation before deciding to resign and take her pension benefits if their amount had not been important to her.
31. I also regard it as significant that Mrs Burrows has taken on a range of other jobs to supplement her income.  She has not, in other words, enjoyed a work free life.

32. Whilst the June estimate was based on a pension payable from 31 October 2010 and the actual pension paid to her commenced from 28 August 2010 the timing difference is not enough to mean that Mrs Burrow could not have reasonably expected her pension benefits to be at least equal to those she had been quoted.

33. My view is that a 20 per cent drop in her pension (and tax-free cash sum) for life is significant and consequently Mrs Burrow’s lifestyle would not have been as she planned. 
34. It is possible that if Mrs Burrow’s had continued in her job she may have taken sick leave and subsequently retired on grounds of ill-health, but this is mere speculation. 
35. I therefore find, on the balance of probability, that:
· Mrs Burrow would not have left her job when she did had she received a correct lower pension estimate in June; and 

· She would have left her job at age 60.  

36. As a consequence Mrs Burrow has lost gross earnings of £3,316 (that is £23,311 – £11,308 + £8,687) and would have received an increased pension and additional lump sum (from 31 October 2012) for two years and two months additional pensionable service (based on her gross salary of £10,759). The net equivalent of the lost earnings after tax, pension contributions and National Insurance is, in round terms, £2,500.

37. I therefore uphold Mrs Burrow’s complaint against the Department of Health. 
38. I do not uphold her complaint against the Council as it could not put her pension into payment until the Care Trust had submitted an authorized pension application and Mrs Burrow’s has been paid her correct pension benefits.
 Directions   

39. I direct that within 21 days of this determination the Department of Health shall:
a) pay Mrs Burrow £2,500; and
b) request the Council to confirm the increased pension and lump sum that Mrs Burrow would have received if she had remained an active member of the Scheme to 31 October 2012. 

40. Within 21 days of receiving the requested information from the Council, the Department of Health shall either pay Mrs Burrow as a final settlement sum:

a) 25 x her increased annual pension (from age 60); plus

b) the additional lump sum;

or, at the option of the Department of Health:

a) pay her in future a monthly sum to make up her gross income to the amount her pension would have been from time to time, from 31 October 2012 with two years and two months additional pensionable service; plus

b) the additional lump sum.

41. Whichever option is selected by the Department of Health, simple interest is to be added to the lump sum and back instalments of additional pension at the reference bank rate for the time, being from the due date to the date of payment.  

Jane Irvine
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

3 September 2013 
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